

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS  
SUPREME COURT OF RHODE ISLAND**

MARGARET R. CHAMBERS,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	No.2006-340
v.	:	(FC 06-2583)
	:	
CASSANDRA B. ORMISTON,	:	
Defendant.	:	

---

**ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED FAMILIES INTERNATIONAL,  
FAMILY WATCH INTERNATIONAL, and  
FAMILY LEADER FOUNDATION**

---

OF COUNSEL  
Monte Neil Stewart  
MARRIAGE LAW FOUNDATION  
1426 East 820 North  
Orem, UT 84097

David J. Strachman (# 4404)  
(counsel of record)  
MCINTYRE TATE & LYNCH, LLP  
321 South Main St  
Suite 400  
Providence, RI 02903-7109

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

A. The Chambers-Ormiston relationship and Massachusetts developments..... 3

B. The contemporary American marriage institution ..... 7

C. Rhode Island and the institution of marriage.....19

QUESTIONS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

DISCUSSION OF THE QUESTIONS .....22

**Point 1. Because Chambers and Ormiston are genuinely adverse relative to the merits of this case, their agreement on the Family Court’s power to resolve those merits does not render this case non-justiciable; this case continues to qualify as a fully justiciable case or controversy.....22**

**Point 2. Rhode Island will grant a divorce *only* to a couple whose marriage *this state* deems valid. ....27**

**Point 3. Rhode Island’s judge-made law best serves the interests of this state by sustaining, for all purposes, this state’s public and legal meaning of marriage.....30**

**Point 4. This state’s public and legal meaning of marriage is in harmony with state and federal constitutional norms of equality, liberty, privacy, personal autonomy, human dignity, and so forth.....39**

**Point 5. As the steward of Rhode Island’s common law, this Court should not change this state’s public and legal meaning of marriage from the union of a man and a woman to the union of any two persons. ....43**

**Point 6. The federal Defense of Marriage Act reinforces a decision by this Court to not recognize the Chambers-Ormiston marriage, while the federal constitution’s Full Faith and Credit Clause clearly does not require Rhode Island recognition of that marriage.....44**

**CONCLUSION.....48**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....24

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....29

McClure v. Life Ins. Co. of North America, 84 F.3d 1129 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.1996) .....44

PM Group Life Ins. Co. v. Western Growers Assur. Trust, 953 F.2d 543 (9th Cir.1992).....44

**STATE CASES**

Andersen v. King County, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....25

Aranson v. Schroeder, 671 A.2d 1023 (N.H.1995).....44

Baehr v. Lewin, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) .....25

Baker v. Vermont, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) .....25

City of Providence v. Employee Retirement Bd. of City of Providence, 749 A.2d 1088  
(R.I. 2000).....22

Cote-Whitacre v. Dep’t of Pub. Health, 844 N.E.2d 623 (Mass. 2006)..... 3-6

Cote-Whitacre v. Dep’t of Pub. Health, 2006 WL 3208758 (Mass. Super. 2006)..... 5-6

Deane v. Conway, 2006 WL 148145 (Md. Super. 2006).....25

DeMelo v. Zompa, 844 A.2d 174 (R.I. 2004) .....20, 28

*Ex parte* Chace, 26 R.I. 351, 58 A. 978 (R.I. 1904)..... 32-33

Fungaroli v. Fungaroli, 280 S.E.2d 787 (N.C. App. 1981) .....30

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....3, 15, 25

Hernandez v. Robles, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....5, 25

Hyde v. Hyde, L.R. 1 Prob. & Div. 130 (1866).....43

*In re* Marriage Cases, 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675 (Cal. App. 2006).....25

<i>In re</i> Opinions of the Justices to the Senate, 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004) .....	3
Joan S. v. John S., 427 A.2d 498 (N.H. 1981).....	27
Kerrigan v. Department of Public Health, 2006 WL 2089468 (Conn. Super. 2006).....	25
Leckney v. Leckney, 59 A. 311 (R.I. 1904) .....	27
Lewis v. Harris, 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....	25
Morrison v. Sadler, 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. App. 2005).....	25
State v. Downing, 175 A. 248 (R.I. 1935).....	20

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	45
28 USC § 1738C .....	45
1 USC § 7.....	45
R.I. G.L. § 8-10-3(a).....	27
R.I. G.L. § 15-1-5 & 6 .....	20
R.I. G.L. § 15-1-1.....	20
R.I. G.L. § 15-1-2.....	20
R.I. G.L. § 15-2-1.....	20
R.I. G.L. § 15-2-7.....	20
Mass. General Laws c. 207, § 11.....	3

**OTHER**

Yvonne Abraham, <i>Romney: gay outsiders can't marry in Mass.</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE, April 25, 2004, available at <a href="http://www.boston.com/news/local/articles/2004/04/25/romney_gay_outsiders_cant_marry_in_mass/">http://www.boston.com/news/local/articles/2004/04/25/romney_gay_outsiders_cant_marry_in_mass/</a> .....	3
--	---

RUGGERO J. ALDISERT, LOGIC FOR LAWYERS (1989) .....	44
DAVID BLANKENHORN, THE FUTURE OF MARRIAGE (2007).....	7, 16
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>The Essential Irrelevance of the Full Faith and Credit Clause to the Same-Sex Marriage Debate</i> , 38 CREIGHTON L. REV. 353 (2005).....	45-47
Courtney Megan Cahill, <i>Same-Sex Marriage, Slippery Slope Rhetoric, and the Politics of Disgust: A Critical Perspective On Contemporary Family Discourse and the Incest Taboo</i> , 99 NW. U. L. REV. 1543 (2005) .....	34
27A C.J.S. §§ 1-3 .....	27
12 CORPUS JURIS, <i>Conflicts of Law</i> § 5 .....	29
COUNCIL ON FAMILY LAW (DANIEL CERE, PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR), THE FUTURE OF FAMILY LAW: LAW AND THE MARRIAGE CRISIS IN NORTH AMERICA (2005), available at <a href="http://www.marriedebate.com/pdf/future_of_family_law.pdf">http://www.marriedebate.com/pdf/future_of_family_law.pdf</a> .....	12, 15
F.C. DeCoste, <i>The Halpern Transformation: Same-Sex Marriage, Civil Society, and the Limits of Liberal Law</i> , 41 ALBERTA L. REV. 619 (2003) .....	8, 19-20
F.C. DeCoste, <i>Courting Leviathan: Limited Government and Social Freedom in Reference re Same-Sex Marriage</i> 42 ALBERTA L. REV. 1099 (2005) .....	8
Encyclopædia Britannica Online (26 June 2007) .....	35
Maggie Gallagher, <i>(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution: A Reply to Andrew Koppelman</i> , 2 U. ST. THOMAS L. J. 33 (2004) .....	8
Maggie Gallagher, <i>Does Sex Make Babies? Marriage, Same-Sex Marriage and Legal Justifications for the Regulation of Intimacy in a Post-Lawrence World</i> , 23 QUINNIPIAC L. REV. 447 (2004).....	8, 16
INSTITUTE FOR AMERICAN VALUES, MARRIAGE AND THE LAW: A STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (2006).....	7
LINDA C. McCLAIN, THE PLACE OF FAMILIES: FOSTERING CAPACITY, EQUALITY, AND RESPONSIBILITY (2006).....	12
Brett H. McDonnell, <i>Is Incest Next?</i> , 10 CARDOZO WOMEN’S L.J. 337 (2004) .....	34
JOSEPH RAZ, THE MORALITY OF FREEDOM (1986).....	19

EUGENE F. SCOLES ET AL., CONFLICT OF LAWS 585 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004)..... 31-33

JOHN R. SEARLE, THE CONSTRUCTION OF SOCIAL REALITY (1995) .....37

Monte Neil Stewart, *Judicial Redefinition of Marriage*, 21 CAN. J. FAM. L. 11 (2004),  
available at <http://manwomanmarriage.org/jrm/pdf/jrm.pdf>..... 8

Monte Neil Stewart & William C. Duncan, *Marriage and the Betrayal of Perez and Loving*, 2005 BYU L. REV. 555 .....26

Monte Neil Stewart, *Eliding in New York*, 1 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL’Y 221  
(2006), available at <http://www.manwomanmarriage.org/jrm/pdf/ElidingInNewYork.pdf> .....  
.....8-10 26, 39

Monte Neil Stewart, *Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities, and Judicial Elision*, 1  
DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL’Y 1 (2006), available at  
[http://www.manwomanmarriage.org/jrm/pdf/Duke\\_Journal\\_Article.pdf](http://www.manwomanmarriage.org/jrm/pdf/Duke_Journal_Article.pdf)..... 8, 36-43

Monte Neil Stewart, *Eliding in Washington and California*, 42 GONZAGA L. REV. 501  
(2007), available at [http://manwomanmarriage.org/jrm/pdf/Eliding\\_in\\_WA\\_and\\_CA.pdf](http://manwomanmarriage.org/jrm/pdf/Eliding_in_WA_and_CA.pdf) .....  
..... 8, 20, 39

Monte Neil Stewart, *Dworkin, Marriage, Meanings – and New Jersey*, 4 RUTGERS J. L. &  
PUB. POL’Y 271 (2007), available at <http://manwomanmarriage.org/jrm/pdf/Dworkin.pdf>  
.....8, 10

Monte Neil Stewart, *Marriage Facts and Critical Morality* (2007), available at  
<http://www.marriagelawfoundation.org/mlf/publications/Facts.pdf> ..... passim

RUSSEL J. WEINTRAUB, COMMENTARY ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 2006).....33-32, 38

W. BRADFORD WILCOX ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS, SECOND EDITION: TWENTY-  
SIX CONCLUSIONS FROM THE SOCIAL SCIENCES (2005) ..... 7

THE WITHERSPOON INSTITUTE, MARRIAGE AND THE PUBLIC GOOD: TEN PRINCIPLES  
(2006), available at  
[http://www.princetonprinciples.org/files/Marriage%20and%20the%20Public%20Good.p  
df](http://www.princetonprinciples.org/files/Marriage%20and%20the%20Public%20Good.pdf) ..... 7

CHARLES ALLAN WRIGHT ET AL., 13 FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3530 ..... 23-24
